. \“\"\_IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIllIIIIIIIIIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIllIIIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIlIlllli'

SR e Vo
¥ g5
5
Tk
.%'

/4, T TP g

SECTION E

STEERING
SYSTHEM



% PPe

: J INSTALLATION

WELD AT ASS'Y

TOLERANCES

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
FRACTIONS +/—

3 PLACE DECIMALS + /-

2 PLACE DECIMALS +/~

1 PLACE DECIMALS +/-
ANGLES

SEE. SWINGMASTER SPECIFICATION
G—1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECIFIED

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
SCALE1 1=6

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11415 MELROSE AVENUE
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131

STEERING COLUMN INSTALLATION

DRAWN BY: J.K.
DATE: 7—24-—-98

DRAWING NO.

C—217




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE

SECTION 5

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1803529 STEERING COLUMN INSTALLATION
ITEM PART QTY
NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
002 1801194 ORBITROL ASSEMBLY 1.00
003 1800239 STEERING WHEEL 1.00
004 1806222 STEERING COLUMN BRACE WLDM’'T 1.00
005 1803531 STEERING COLUMN MOUNTING BRACKET 1.00
006 1803532 STEERING GEAR MOUNTING BRACKET 1.00
007 1800230 HOSE CLAMP - 1-1/2" 1.00
008 1800443 H.H.C.S. 5/16-18 X 1" LONG 2.00
009 1800074 5/16" LOCK WASHER 2.00
010 1800550 5/16" FLAT WASHER 2.00
011 1800452 H.H.C.S. 3/8-16 X 1" LONG 4.00
012 1800454 H.H.C.S. 3/8-16 X 1 1/4" LONG 2.00
013 1800457 H.H.C.S. 3/8-16 X 1 1/2" LONG 4.00
014 1800514 HEX NUT 3/8-16 4.00
015 1800568 3/8" LOCK WASHER 10.00
016 1800552 3/8" FLAT WASHER 8.00



A
L
codp ®Ine
e e

. .
B . .
cp N rent e asVapistmes WINR T
. d A

Com e isoen s

Lo

Bes e wtsenoens s ot ebte b

.
P
1
-
-
. 3
& .
-
.
..
.
+
s .
s
.

) 455y



SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 5
MODEL 361 SWINGLOADER STEERING SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1801194 ORBITROL ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART QTY.
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
2 1800233 ORBITROL VALVE 1.00
3 1800234 STEERING COLUMN 1.00
4 1800235 NUT (STEERING WHEEL) 1.00
6 1800237 STEERING WHEEL CAP 1.00



oy "‘», -
% Spacer Variations

25




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

PARTS BOOK

MACHINE

NUMBER

SECTION 5

DESCRIPTION
ORBITROL VALVE ASSEMBLY
QTY.
DESCRIPTION USED
RETAINING RING

8700646
8700647
8700648
8700649
8700650
8700651
8700652
8700653
8700654
8700655
8700656
8700657
8700658
8700659

8700660
8700661
8700662
8700663
8700664
8700665
8700666
8700667
8700668
8700669
8700670

1
SEAL GLAND BUSHING 1
SEAL l
QUAD RING SEAL 1
NEEDLE BEARING KIT - INCLUDES ITEMS 7,8 1
BEARING RACE 2
NEEDLE THRUST BEARING 1
SET SCREW 1l
SEAL 1l
CHECK BALIL SEAT 1
SEAL 1
CHECK BALL 1
CHECK BALL RETAINER 1
CONTROL PARTS ASSY - INCLUDES ITEMS 16-20 1
HOUSING 1
CONTROL SLEEVE 1
CONTROL SPOOL 1
CENTERING SPRING 6
CENTERING PIN 1
SEAL 3
SPACER PLATE 1
DRIVE 1
GEROTOR 1
SPACER 1
END CAP 1
CAP SCREW 7
SEAL 1
SEAL KIT - INCLUDES ITEMS 4,5,10,12,21,28 1



WIRE 1O, 0
TERM NO. [Eene 181 [MODEL 361 MODEL 181 MODEL 361
2 4, 6 8 53 36 |CIRC. BRKR A3 |CIRC. BRKR. H30
| 8 8 SoL Al soL sl
3 9 7 soL s2 SOL %2 STEERNG
5 10 5. SOL 63 SOL #3 SELECTIR
7 I 5 SOL #a SOL #4 VALVE.

T I | VIEW AA
LRSI MODELLBL)
#96 (MODEL 361)




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE

NUMBER

SECTION

NO NUMBER
002 1800245
003 1801376
004 1800846
005 1801204
006 1801086
007 8701368
008 8701369

4-POLE, ROTARY SWITCH

STEERING MODES SWITCH LABEL

FLAT HEAD MACHINE SCREW #6-32 X 1/2 LG
14 GAGE #6 ELECTRICAL RING TERMINAL
BULK 14 GA.WIRE/ (FT)

KNOB

ESCUTCHEON PLATE



ALL PORTS 7/8-14 S.AE. O-RING BOSS (-10)

(3) WELD IN PLACE AT ASSEMBLY
LOCATE INSIDE OF FENDER

O

INLET

REG.

{ : ) INSTALLATION

TANK

O

TOLERANCES

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
FRACTIONS +/—

3 PLACE DECIMALS +/-

2 PLACE DECIMALS + /-

1 PLACE DECIMALS +/—
ANGLES

SEE SWINGMASTER SPECIFICATION
G—1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECIFIED

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
SCALE 1

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11415 MELROSE AVENUE
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS

60131

STEERING RELEIF VALVE INSTALLATION

SL180-15

DRAWN BY: JK.
DATE: 7-16-98

DRAWING NQ.

H—414




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 5
MODEL SL.180 SWINGLOADER STEERING SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1805773 STEERING RELIEF VALVE INSTALLATION
ITEM PART QTY
NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
002 1802474 STEERING RELIEF VALVE - 2500 PSI .00

1
003 1800447 H.H.C.S. 5/16-18 X 2" LONG 2.
004 1800074 5/16" LOCK WASHER : 2.00
005 1803667 BAR 1






SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 5
MODEL 361 SWINGLOADER STEERING SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1802474 STEERING RELIEF VALVE
ITEM PART QTY.
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
2 8701149 SNAP RING 1
3 8702308 CONTROL VALVE SUB ASSEMBLY 1

4 8701151 SPRING 1l



., ! .
/ﬁ/‘LWV /)?..e D /4 l\,\l el

ALL PORTS 9/16—18 S.A.E. O—RING BOSS (-6)

% C /Ou"fN'Z-fi 4‘/\/)7(?3"'/')

PORT FUNCTION smely .

A PRESSURE IN — RIGHT TURN

B PRESSURE IN — LEFT TURN SOLENDID 1

c PRESSURE OUT — FRONT LEFT TURN 3

D PRESSURE OUT — FRONT RIGHT TURN <:>

£ PRESSURE OUT — REAR LEFT TURN ST e

F PRESSURE OUT — REAR RIGHT TURN

(L 1] [T 11
FO. CHECK

SOLENDID 2

([ 1] [T 1] (I 1]

PORT “E~ O

~
)
]

8
N

PORT ”F‘Q
PORT ’D’O

smelamoe /

ELECTRICAL FUNCTIONS

o oD

1/4° THK. REF, ~= [—

PORT “A" O
PORT “B” O

{ : } INSTALLATION

SOL(1) | SOL(2) | SOL(3) | SOL(4)
STEER FRONT| O 0 0 0
STEER REAR | X X 0 0
STEER CRAB | 0O 0 0 X
STEER FOUR | 0 0 X 0
X = ENERGIZED
0 = DEENERGIZED

TOLERANCES

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
FRACTIONS +/—

3 PLACE DECIMALS + /-~

2 PLACE DECIMALS +/-

1 PLACE DECIMALS +/~
ANGLES

SEE SWINGMASTER SPECIFICATION
G—1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECIFIED

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

SCALE) 1=

60131

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11415 MELROSE AVENUE
FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS

STEERING SELECTOR VALVE INSTALLATION

DRAWN BY: jk,
DATE: 7-20-98

DRAWING NO.

H—134




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

PARTS BOOK

MACHINE

SECTION 5

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1802475 STEERING SELECTOR VALVE INSTALLATION
ITEM PART QTY
NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
002 1800248 STEERING SELECTOR VALVE 1.00
003 1800454 H.H.C.S. 3/8-16 X 1 1/4" LONG 2.00

004 1800568 3/8" LOCK WASHER 2.00



i
s
SLENDID ;\ J

P

3-Way Spoal Salenoid . ...
Cartridge Valves. .. s

@ Installation

O s P e st e

4-'\1\}59 Spool Snt‘:l.en'ol'd:"
Cartridge Valves. . .




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 5

MODEL 361 SWINGLOADER STEERING SYSTEM

SERIAL NUMBERS = e
88361L0001 TO 89361L0003 AND

9036110006 TO CURRENT

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1800248 STEERING SELECTOR VALVE ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART QTY.
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED

2 8700898 ALUMINUM BLOCK 1
3 8700899 3 WAY SPOOL CARTRIDGE VALVE WITHOUT COIL 2
4 8700900 4 WAY SPOOL CARTRIDGE VALVE WITHOUT COIL 2
5 8700901 COIL 4
6 8700902 SEAL KIT FOR ITEM 3 2
7 8700903 SEAL KIT FOR ITEM 4 2
8 8700904 CHECK VALVE 1
9 8700905 SEAL KIT FOR ITEM 8 1



=—————— FRONT OF MACHINE

ORBITROL STEERING VALVE

O
RETURN LINE
2 ( MANIFOLD %D

&
o
K7

| y/ STEERING VOLUME —/
0 — CONTROL AND
B A RELIEF VALVE T2
| & | e
LECTOR
VALVE HE 1 0 [®

£
B: Pp P’ Vi
¢
& TR T oy Stne | MODEL RTC-15 & SLIBO

I/ /
=
X060
Gh-l//

f

588

TOLERANCES SWINGMASTER CORPORATION
UNLESS OTHERWMSE SPECIFIED

— 11415 MELROSE AVENUE
;RI:E;ICOEN&E‘IALS +/- FRANKUN PARK, ILUNOIS 60131
2 PLACE DECIMALS +/=
1,ACE DECHALS by STEERING CONTROL HYDRAULIC LINES & FITTINGS
AN

OIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES DRAWN BY: ux. DRAWING NO.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
SCALE+ DATE: 7-24-98 D 4_ 6 9




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK
MACHINE SECTION
MODEL SL180 SWINGLOADER STEERING SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1803811 STEERING HYDRAULIC LINES & FITTINGS
ITEM PART QTY.
NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
002 1800264 TEST PORT - 3/4"-16 1.00
003 1800451 H.H.C.S. 3/8-16 X 3/4" LONG 1.00
004 1800514 HEX NUT 3/8-16 1.00
005 1800568 3/8" LOCK WASHER 1.00
006 1800743 1 1/16" DIAMETER CLAMP 2.00
007 1800763 STRAIGHT MALE 3/8 O-RING TO 1/2 TUBE 3.00
008 1800765 STRAIGHT MALE 1/2 O-RING TO 1/2 TUBE 3.00
009 1800767 STRAIGHT MALE 5/8 O-RING TO 1/2 TUBE 1.00
010 1800768 STRAIGHT MALE 5/8 O-RING TO 3/4 TUBE 1.00
011 1800773 STRAIGHT MALE 1 O-RING TO 1/2 TUBE 1.00
012 1801831 STRAIGHT MALE 1 O-RING TO 5/8 TUBE 1.00
013 1800795 90 DEG MALE ELBOW 3/8 O-RING TO 1/2 TUBE 3.00
014 1800796 90 DEG MALE ELBOW 1/2 O-RING TO 1/2 TUBE 5.00
015 1800798 90 DEG MALE ELBOW 5/8 O-RING TO 5/8 TURE 1.00
016 1800853 90 DEG TUBE ELBOW 1/2 M TO 1/2 F SWIVEL 3.00
017 1800855 45 DEG TUBE ELBOW 1/2 M TO 1/2 F SWIVEL 2.00
018 1802493 MALE RUN TEE 1/2 O-RING TO 1/2 TUBE 4.00
019 1800883 1/2 TUBE BRANCH TEE M-M-F-SWIVEL 1.00
020 1802331 45 DEG MALE ELBOW 3/4 TUBE TO 3/4 O-RING 1.00
021 1802495 PROTECTIVE SLEEVE - 3/4" I.D. /(FT) 4.00
022 1801157 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503 - 8 1.00
023 1803805 HOSE ASSEMBLY 1503-10 1.00
024 1802499 HOSE ASSEMBLY 2781-8 1.00
025 1803806 HOSE ASSEMBLY 2781-8 1.00
026 1803807 HOSE ASSEMBLY 2781-8 2.00
027 1803808 HOSE ASSEMBLY 2781-8 2.00
028 1802502 HOSE ASSEMBLY 2781-8 4.00
029 1803809 HOSE ASSEMBLY 2781-8 1.00
030 1803810 HOSE ASSEMBLY 2781-12 1.00



FRONT
outsie &V
STEERING
ANGLE \

WHEELBASE = 123"

REAR

2" gurSIDE
STEERING
ANGLE

QUTSIDE OF
/ FRAME RAIL

||

=

>
)

@
)
o

FRONT 88Xz
23° INSIDE
STEERING
ANGLE

REVISION DATE

(ON

FRONT OF MACHINE

TRA 16.00-25 MAXIMUM GROWN TIRE

CENTER
DF
WHEELBASE

(DLmstarcation

\— DUTSIDE OF

FRAME RAIL

DRAWING SHOWN WITH
16.00-25 TIRE
2 1/16" DISH WHEEL

@

¢ [
|
878 REAR
INSIDE  23°
STEERING

ANGLE

CENTER OF AXLE/FRAME

TOLERANCES

UNLESS QTHERWSE SPECIFIED
FRACTIONS

/-
3 PLACE DECHALS +/-
2 PLACE DECIMALS +/-
1 PLACE DECINALS +/—
ANGLES

SEE SWINGMASTER SPECHICATION
G-1 FOR TOLERANCES NOT SPECKFIED

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

11415 MELROSE AVENUE
FRANKUN PARK, ILINOIS 60131

STEERING CYLINDER INSTALLATION

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES ORAWN BY: yK. DRAWMNG NO-
00 NOT SCALE DRAWNG OATE: 7-24-98 D 5
1 10-10-90 SCALE: yog & —




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK
MACHINE SECTION 5
MODEL SL180 SWINGLOADER STEERING SYSTEM

ASSEMBLY

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1803284 STEERING CYLINDER INSTALLATION
ITEM PART QTY
NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
002 1801988 STEERING CYLINDER - 10.00" STROKE 4.00
003 1800059 65 DEG 1/8" PIPE-M GREASE FITTING 4.00
004 1801989 PIN 4.00
005 1801990 COTTER PIN 1/4" DIA. X 1 3/4" LONG 4.00
006 1800005 PIN 4.00
007 1800007 COTTER PIN 1/4 X 2" LONG 4.00
008 1800663 STRAIGHT 1/8" MALE-PIPE GREASE FITTING 4.00



|
N\ 7 A T 0
| | - noro
7T 4 A ':
1,00 HA—] — -1 - - - - - 3 -1 11— 298
[R Y 121
T | 4t i
] \_ ([
ool N ) Lo,
pJ\\( 2 2 HH |
21.75 COMPRESSED
73062 EXTENDED
(854 STROKE>
-8 SAE O-RING BOSS PORTS - BOTH PLACES 17
(3/4-16 THD) e
— 263 "1 9150 ROD.
1/8 NPTF PIPE TAP A— p—————————————EEE R L ;ﬁﬂ ¢11§5; REF.
1.8 ', l- "

WORKING PRESSURE = 2500 PSI
PRIME PAINT

SWINGMASTER CORPORATION

FRACTIONS 19418 MELROSE AVENUE
e ekbans +/- PRAVLN PARK, RLINGIS 80131

O
G
i ig
F 5

13 (: ) ASSEMBLY M s D o s S
SEE SWINGMASTER SPECIFICATION

10-23-05 | B/M ADDED. 2005005 | JK. NCHES DRAWN BY: K. DRAWNG

NO.
DATE DESCRIPTION ENG. NO. Sl Ty ommwe DATE: 10-19-05 D—-1 69

%




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE SECTION 5

ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1801988 STEERING CYLINDER
ITEM PART QTY
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
2 1806835 CASE WELDMENT 1
3 1806836 CYLINDER ROD 1
4 1806837 CAP 1
5 1806838 PISTON 1
6 1806839 LOCKNUT 1
7 1806610 ROD SEAL 1
8 1806604 "O" RING 1
9 1806840 SPACER 1
10 1806611 PISTON SEAL 2
11 1806612 WIPER 1
12 1800663 STRAIGHT 1/8" MALE-PIPE GREASE FITTING 1
13 1806176 SPHERICAL BUSHING 1
14 1806608 "O" RING 1
15 1806613 BACK-UP RING 1
16 8700708 ROD END L2-6576 1
17 1805222 JAM NUT 1-1/4 - 12 1
18 1800098 BRONZE BUSHING - 1-1/4" ID x 3" LONG 1



[l

/. I

Ry - _:

_‘ R ] B
} Y. — __
i I
s 1l




SWINGMASTER CORPORATION PARTS BOOK

MACHINE

SECTION 5

ASSEMBLY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1801988 STEERING CYLINDER - 10" STROKE
1802905 STEERING CYLINDER - 6.19" STROKE
ITEM PART QTY.
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION USED
1l 8703297 STUD - USED ON 1802905 ONLY 1
2 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
3 8703296 STOP NUT 1-14 1
4 8703287 POLYSEAL 2
5 8703288 PISTON 1
6 8703289 O-RING 1
7 8703290 ROD ASSEMBLY 1
8 8703298 SPACER - USED ON 1802905 ONLY 1l
9 8703291 PACKING GLAND 1
10 8703292 O-RING 1l
11 8703293 PARBACK 1
12 8703294 POLYSEAL 1
13 8703295 ROD WIPER 1
8703605 SEAL KIT 1




